

Page 01 to/à Page 05

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.14

**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Zadravec, Don GCPE:EX](#); [Aaron, Sage PREM:EX](#)  
**Subject:** FW: Heads up - Kinder Morgan tomorrow  
**Date:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:53:00 PM  
**Attachments:** [170817 TMEP BT Relocation Notice AUG 17.pdf](#)  
[Burnaby Terminal Newsletter Two PRINT v2.pdf](#)

---

FYI

---

**From:** Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:50 PM  
**To:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Cc:** Nikolejsin, Dave MNGD:EX; Beltrano, Linda MNGD:EX; Beaupre, Darren GCPE:EX; Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX  
**Subject:** FW: Heads up - Kinder Morgan tomorrow  
Lori.

Kinder Morgan will be distributing the attached notice to residents in the Burnaby area tomorrow. It details the company's plans to work/relocate on pipelines in its Burnaby terminal. Tree removal will be done - most of it on Trans Mountain property. Ministry staff tell me ENV is aware so you might have received notice already.

Given the spotlight on Kinder Morgan, I suspect media interest. I'm not sure we will be or should be first response but I am preparing lines just in case. I've included Dave Nikolejsin and Linda Beltrano and my staff so all aware.

Page 07 to/à Page 10

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

Copyright

From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Nikolejsin, Dave MNGD:EX](#)  
Subject: items for this week  
Date: Sunday, July 23, 2017 2:51:54 PM  
Attachments: [Site C TORs ideas MS .docx](#)

---

Hello Dave, to keep you up to date:

You may already know but Don Wright reached out to Marvin Shaffer this weekend and they talked about possible ways forward on Site C review. Don will be working with the Ministry this week and the goal is to have some decisions made by the end of the week. I have attached some work Marvin and myself did on draft Terms of Reference and I believe the Premiers's Office shared them with Don. They are not official in any way, but ideas we passed on. We have come up with other names to add to your list and that is Justice John Hunter, new to the bench, knows BCUC and this area in general as well as Brian Wallace. I think a lot of people like the idea of an independent thinker like Andrew Leach (my reading of what i have heard.)

As I understand it, Don will have a the responsibility for a Priority Files Committee which will change as needed. As of a Thursday night the committee did not exist but was being set up. Our ministry will be among the first up with Site C review and Kinder Morgan. I will pass you info as i get it but assume Don will be in touch.

Look forward to talking on Monday

## Site C

### Context

The case to start construction of Site C for a 2024 in-service date was not supported by any independent BCUC or other public review and was specifically questioned by the Joint Environmental Review panel. And the decision to start the project was and remains very controversial because of questions about the need for the electricity it will generate, its very large capital cost, unavoidable environmental impacts and the irreconcilable opposition of some First Nations and residents who will be greatly affected.

While there are strong arguments that the project should not have been started when it was, particularly without independent public review, the issue now is fundamentally different. Many construction activities have been initiated and a large workforce is in place. Almost \$2 billion has already been spent on the project and a significant amount more has been committed through contract obligations. The issue now is not whether the project should have been started, it is whether it is in the BC Hydro ratepayer and broader public interest to complete the project.

Given the strongly held views about this project, it is very challenging yet critically important to distinguish the question of whether it should have been started in the manner and timeframe that it was from whether it should be completed. The consequences of suspending or terminating construction at this time are very different from not starting in the first place. This is not to prejudge whether it is or is not the right thing to do. It is simply to say that it requires very careful consideration of what the different options would mean at this time, independent of what one might have concluded before construction had started.

### Proposed Terms of Reference

The terms of reference for a review of Site C at this time must be focused on the key economic, environmental and social consequences of the central options available at this time:

- complete the project as planned
- terminate construction and remediate the work done to date
- suspend construction and maintain the option to complete the project at some unspecified later date.

The panel reviewing these options should advise government of the following:

1. BC Hydro and independent forecasts of BC Hydro energy and peak capacity requirements in the short, medium and long term;
2. The resource development plan BC Hydro would propose to undertake or that others propose could be undertaken to meet forecast energy and peak capacity requirements over a minimum 20 year planning period under each option (Completion, Termination, Suspension) – specifically what projects and demand side or other measures would or could be implemented to meet forecast requirements in accordance with prudent reliability criteria and Clean Energy Act obligations;
3. Differences between the options in the net economic costs to BC Hydro – specifically, the estimated present value of capital and operating expenditures BC Hydro would incur under each development plan net of estimated surplus sales revenues.
4. Differences between the options in the BC Hydro annual revenue requirement and rate implications in the short (up to 2024), medium (2024-end of planning period) and longer term
5. Differences among the options in the annual and cumulative amount of GHG emissions in British Columbia and elsewhere in the short medium and longer term
6. Differences among the options in major environmental and social impacts and trade-offs based on the Joint Review panel findings for the completion case.
7. Difference among the options in employment impacts, including both layoffs and new hires.

The panel will provide its best estimate of these consequences but will highlight the uncertainties and their potential significance with respect to BC Hydro energy and peak capacity requirements, costs to complete Site C, alternative resource costs and supply characteristics, carbon taxes, surplus sales prices and any other relevant matters.

### The Panel Member(s)

The work and report of this panel must be recognized as impartial, fair to all sides of this very controversial and emotional debate. While the panel member(s) must be generally knowledgeable of the issues involved it is preferable they be able to take a fresh and independent examination of the evidence brought before it. The model we recommend is that of a judge hearing a court case – not an industry expert or participant that may be perceived as or in fact having preconceived views on electricity resource development options.

#### The process and Timeframe

It is expected that BC Hydro will be able to provide evidence on all aspects of the terms of reference based on previous submissions in related proceedings and more recent analysis it has undertaken. Interested parties will be limited in their ability to provide evidence due to time and budget constraints, but will be able to file and update as appropriate relevant studies that have already been undertaken (eg the "UBC study") as well as submit evidence on different aspects of the terms of reference based on previous work and experience (eg the work of the Joint Review Panel).

The panel members would have the resources to hire independent experts on all aspects of the terms of reference in order to submit evidence on its review of material submitted by BC Hydro and others, and the experts' own analysis of related matters.

The time frame would be challenging but something like the following is proposed.

- Selecting panel members, issuing order and terms of reference under section 5 of BCUC Act.
- Week 1 – procedural hearing to identify interested parties, review terms and reference, process and time frames
- End of week 3 – submission of evidence by BC Hydro
- End of week 5 – submission of evidence by interested parties and panel experts
- End of week 6 – interim report to government
- Week 7 – hearings and cross examination of all submitted evidence
- End of week 11- submission of rebuttal evidence and argument
- End of week 12 – submission of panel report.

**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Haslam, David GCPE:EX](#)  
**Subject:** FW: coleman  
**Date:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:54:00 PM

---

Can you call me about this....Lori

---

**From:** Kristianson, Eric GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:52 PM  
**To:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Subject:** coleman

## **Coleman - Petronas LNG**

*By CHNL Jim Harrison*

Copyright

Page 15 to/à Page 16

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

Copyright





From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Frampton, Caelie PREM:EX](#)  
Subject: FW: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
Date: Thursday, July 27, 2017 1:01:00 PM

---

Caelie, Can you please read this media request for info and make sure it sounds good to you ,  
Kinder Morgan

---

From: Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 12:27 PM  
To: Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX; Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
Subject: RE: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
I have no concerns. Recommend sending

---

From: Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX  
Sent: Thursday, July 27, 2017 12:17 PM  
To: Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
Cc: Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
Subject: RE: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
**Just a reminder on this outstanding request**  
**Reporter** Ethan Lou, Reporter  
Thomson Reuters Foundation  
403-531-1634 c: 647-918-5664  
[ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com](mailto:ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com)

---

**Deadline July 26 ASAP**

### **Request**

Can I just confirm that the contents of the briefing note are accurate, or at least, accurate at the time of writing? Specifically, the parts about Kinder Morgan's planning Westridge work in August and that it requires 3,000 permits? As well, can I confirm it was written by Linda Beltrano? Her name's on every page. Also, can you say how the author of the note knows that Kinder Morgan plans to start Westridge work in August? I'm assuming that was communicated by Kinder Morgan, but would just like to confirm.

### **Suggested Response (approved by Linda Beltrano)**

The contents of the briefing note were accurate as of June 5, 2017. It was authored by staff with the Ministry of Natural Gas Development based on the latest details from Kinder Morgan at that time. Specifics about construction timelines and permits, including those linked to the Westridge Marine Terminal, should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

### **\*\* Previous Request and Response (sent July 25, 2017)**

#### **Request:**

The note says: "KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017." Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

#### **Response:**

GCPE provided information on background

Can I find out what the note is for, and from whom and to whom it was written?

- The briefing note was drafted by Ministry of Natural Gas Development staff for the Minister of Natural Gas Development, providing status details about the Trans Mountain Expansion on June 5, 2017.

The note says: “KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017.” Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

- The work proposed for the Westridge Marine Terminal is detailed at:  
<https://www.transmountain.com/marine-westridge-terminal>
- Specifics beyond the information available at this link should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

- Kinder Morgan is in the process of seeking permits from all necessary regulatory agencies (including the provincial government) and will disclose details over the course of the project.
- Statutory decision makers continue to consider permit applications, in accordance with the legislative authority granted to them.
- At this time, Kinder Morgan is providing updates via: <https://www.transmountain.com/>
- The majority of the permits required involve First Nations consultation.

**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Haslam, David GCPE:EX](#)  
**Subject:** Fwd: coleman  
**Date:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 1:36:49 PM

---

We are looking at putting MMM on this show. In Kamloops, What say you?

Lori Winstanley  
Ministerial Assistant  
Hon. Michelle Mungall  
Minister of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources

Begin forwarded message:

**From:** "Kristianson, Eric GCPE:EX" <[Eric.Kristianson@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Eric.Kristianson@gov.bc.ca)>  
**Date:** July 26, 2017 at 1:13:39 PM PDT  
**To:** "Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX" <[Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca)>  
**Subject:** Re: coleman

Thx

Eric Kristianson  
778-584-1248

On Jul 26, 2017, at 12:57 PM, Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
<[Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca)> wrote:

My new cell is s.22

---

**From:** Kristianson, Eric GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:52 PM  
**To:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Subject:** coleman

**Coleman - Petronas LNG**

*By CHNL Jim Harrison*

Copyright

Page 21 to/à Page 24

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

Copyright

From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Zadravec, Don GCPE:EX](#)  
Subject: Fwd: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
Date: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:59:58 PM

---

It would be helpful for you to understand all the requests we are getting on Kinder Morgan before we respond

Lori Winstanley  
Ministerial Assistant  
Hon. Michelle Mungall  
Minister of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources

Begin forwarded message:

**From:** "Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX" <[Lindsay.Byers@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Lindsay.Byers@gov.bc.ca)>  
**Date:** July 26, 2017 at 12:12:54 PM PDT  
**To:** "Haslam, David GCPE:EX" <[David.Haslam@gov.bc.ca](mailto:David.Haslam@gov.bc.ca)>, "Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX" <[Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Lori.Winstanley@gov.bc.ca)>  
**Subject: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP**

**OK to send on follow up?**

**Reporter** Ethan Lou, Reporter  
Thomson Reuters Foundation  
403-531-1634 c: 647-918-5664  
[ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com](mailto:ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com)

**Deadline July 26 ASAP**

**Request**

Can I just confirm that the contents of the briefing note are accurate, or at least, accurate at the time of writing? Specifically, the parts about Kinder Morgan's planning Westridge work in August and that it requires 3,000 permits? As well, can I confirm it was written by Linda Beltrano? Her name's on every page. Also, can you say how the author of the note knows that Kinder Morgan plans to start Westridge work in August? I'm assuming that was communicated by Kinder Morgan, but would just like to confirm.

**Suggested Response (approved by Linda Beltrano)**

The contents of the briefing note were accurate as of June 5, 2017. It was authored by staff with the Ministry of Natural Gas Development based on the latest details from Kinder Morgan at that time. Specifics about construction timelines and permits, including those linked to the Westridge Marine Terminal, should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

**\*\* Previous Request and Response (sent July 25, 2017)**

**Request:**

The note says: "KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in

August 2017.” Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

**Response:**

GCPE provided information on background

Can I find out what the note is for, and from whom and to whom it was written?

- The briefing note was drafted by Ministry of Natural Gas Development staff for the Minister of Natural Gas Development, providing status details about the Trans Mountain Expansion on June 5, 2017.

The note says: “KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017.” Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

- The work proposed for the Westridge Marine Terminal is detailed at: <https://www.transmountain.com/marine-westridge-terminal>
- Specifics beyond the information available at this link should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

- Kinder Morgan is in the process of seeking permits from all necessary regulatory agencies (including the provincial government) and will disclose details over the course of the project.
- Statutory decision makers continue to consider permit applications, in accordance with the legislative authority granted to them.
- At this time, Kinder Morgan is providing updates via: <https://www.transmountain.com/>
- The majority of the permits required involve First Nations consultation.

**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Clark, Layne PREM:EX](#); [Van Meer-Mass, Kate PREM:EX](#)  
**Subject:** Meeting on Kinder Morgan  
**Date:** Friday, August 4, 2017 3:40:14 PM

---

Hello Layne and Kate, I understand the Premier is meeting with the key Ministers on KM his Monday, I don't see an invite to MMM, it could have slipped by very very easily but could you check it out for us?

Lori Winstanley  
Ministerial Assistant  
Hon. Michelle Mungall  
Minister of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources



From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Kristianson, Eric GCPE:EX](#)  
Subject: RE: coleman  
Date: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:57:00 PM

---

My new cell is s.22

---

From: Kristianson, Eric GCPE:EX  
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:52 PM  
To: Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
Subject: coleman

## **Coleman - Petronas LNG**

*By CHNL Jim Harrison*

---

Copyright

Page 29 to/à Page 30

Withheld pursuant to/removed as

Copyright



**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Frampton, Caelie PREM:EX](#)  
**Subject:** Re: Heads up - Kinder Morgan tomorrow  
**Date:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 1:06:07 PM

---

And mayor?

Lori Winstanley  
Ministerial Assistant  
Hon. Michelle Mungall  
Minister of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources

On Jul 26, 2017, at 1:01 PM, Frampton, Caelie PREM:EX <[Caelie.Frampton@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Caelie.Frampton@gov.bc.ca)> wrote:

I've also been in touch with Matt Hannah on this.  
I'm going to suggest that MGH or I phone the Burnaby MLA's today to let them know.  
Caelie

---

**From:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:58 PM  
**To:** Frampton, Caelie PREM:EX; Howard, Stephen PREM:EX  
**Subject:** FW: Heads up - Kinder Morgan tomorrow  
FYI

---

**From:** Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:50 PM  
**To:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Cc:** Nikolejsin, Dave MNGD:EX; Beltrano, Linda MNGD:EX; Beaupre, Darren GCPE:EX; Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX  
**Subject:** FW: Heads up - Kinder Morgan tomorrow  
Lori.

Kinder Morgan will be distributing the attached notice to residents in the Burnaby area tomorrow. It details the company's plans to work/relocate on pipelines in its Burnaby terminal. Tree removal will be done - most of it on Trans Mountain property. Ministry staff tell me ENV is aware so you might have received notice already. Given the spotlight on Kinder Morgan, I suspect media interest. I'm not sure we will be or should be first response but I am preparing lines just in case. I've included Dave Nikolejsin and Linda Beltrano and my staff so all aware.

**From:** [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
**To:** [Haslam, David GCPE:EX](#); [Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX](#)  
**Subject:** RE: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
**Date:** Thursday, July 27, 2017 1:00:00 PM

---

Sorry for the delay, give me a few more minutes on this one.

---

**From:** Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 27, 2017 12:27 PM  
**To:** Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX; Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Subject:** RE: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
I have no concerns. Recommend sending

---

**From:** Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX  
**Sent:** Thursday, July 27, 2017 12:17 PM  
**To:** Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
**Cc:** Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
**Subject:** RE: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
**Just a reminder on this outstanding request**

---

**Reporter** Ethan Lou, Reporter  
Thomson Reuters Foundation  
403-531-1634 c: 647-918-5664  
[ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com](mailto:ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com)

## **Deadline July 26 ASAP**

### **Request**

Can I just confirm that the contents of the briefing note are accurate, or at least, accurate at the time of writing? Specifically, the parts about Kinder Morgan's planning Westridge work in August and that it requires 3,000 permits? As well, can I confirm it was written by Linda Beltrano? Her name's on every page. Also, can you say how the author of the note knows that Kinder Morgan plans to start Westridge work in August? I'm assuming that was communicated by Kinder Morgan, but would just like to confirm.

### **Suggested Response (approved by Linda Beltrano)**

The contents of the briefing note were accurate as of June 5, 2017. It was authored by staff with the Ministry of Natural Gas Development based on the latest details from Kinder Morgan at that time. Specifics about construction timelines and permits, including those linked to the Westridge Marine Terminal, should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

### **\*\* Previous Request and Response (sent July 25, 2017)**

#### **Request:**

The note says: "KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017." Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

#### **Response:**

GCPE provided information on background

Can I find out what the note is for, and from whom and to whom it was written?

- The briefing note was drafted by Ministry of Natural Gas Development staff for the Minister of Natural Gas Development, providing status details about the Trans Mountain Expansion on June 5, 2017.

The note says: “KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017.” Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

- The work proposed for the Westridge Marine Terminal is detailed at:

<https://www.transmountain.com/marine-westridge-terminal>

- Specifics beyond the information available at this link should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

- Kinder Morgan is in the process of seeking permits from all necessary regulatory agencies (including the provincial government) and will disclose details over the course of the project.
- Statutory decision makers continue to consider permit applications, in accordance with the legislative authority granted to them.
- At this time, Kinder Morgan is providing updates via: <https://www.transmountain.com/>
- The majority of the permits required involve First Nations consultation.

From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX](#)  
Cc: [Haslam, David GCPE:EX](#)  
Subject: Re: Media Request: Thomson Reuters: Trans Mountain Pipeline Briefing Note FOLLOW UP  
Date: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 12:38:44 PM

---

My input is that KMorgan requests should be an alert to Govt comms and not sure who specifically at this point, I'm going to check this one out first. Back to you soon

Lori Winstanley  
Ministerial Assistant  
Hon. Michelle Mungall  
Minister of Energy Mines and Petroleum Resources

On Jul 26, 2017, at 12:12 PM, Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX <[Lindsay.Byers@gov.bc.ca](mailto:Lindsay.Byers@gov.bc.ca)> wrote:

**OK to send on follow up?**

**Reporter** Ethan Lou, Reporter  
Thomson Reuters Foundation  
403-531-1634 c: 647-918-5664  
[ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com](mailto:ethan.lou@thomsonreuters.com)

**Deadline July 26 ASAP**

**Request**

Can I just confirm that the contents of the briefing note are accurate, or at least, accurate at the time of writing? Specifically, the parts about Kinder Morgan's planning Westridge work in August and that it requires 3,000 permits? As well, can I confirm it was written by Linda Beltrano? Her name's on every page. Also, can you say how the author of the note knows that Kinder Morgan plans to start Westridge work in August? I'm assuming that was communicated by Kinder Morgan, but would just like to confirm.

**Suggested Response (approved by Linda Beltrano)**

The contents of the briefing note were accurate as of June 5, 2017. It was authored by staff with the Ministry of Natural Gas Development based on the latest details from Kinder Morgan at that time. Specifics about construction timelines and permits, including those linked to the Westridge Marine Terminal, should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

**\*\* Previous Request and Response (sent July 25, 2017)**

**Request:**

The note says: "KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017." Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

**Response:**

GCPE provided information on background

Can I find out what the note is for, and from whom and to whom it was written?

- The briefing note was drafted by Ministry of Natural Gas Development staff for the Minister of Natural Gas Development, providing status details about the Trans Mountain Expansion on June 5, 2017.

The note says: “KM plans to begin work on the Westridge Marine Terminal in August 2017.” Can the ministry elaborate on what sort of work that is?

- The work proposed for the Westridge Marine Terminal is detailed at: <https://www.transmountain.com/marine-westridge-terminal>
- Specifics beyond the information available at this link should be provided by Kinder Morgan.

The note says the project requires 3,000 provincial permits that require First Nations consultation. Does it require any that do not require such consultation? If so, how many does it require in total and can the ministry give a breakdown of how many have been applied for and how many are in progress?

- Kinder Morgan is in the process of seeking permits from all necessary regulatory agencies (including the provincial government) and will disclose details over the course of the project.
- Statutory decision makers continue to consider permit applications, in accordance with the legislative authority granted to them.
- At this time, Kinder Morgan is providing updates via: <https://www.transmountain.com/>
- The majority of the permits required involve First Nations consultation.



From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Haslam, David GCPE:EX](#); [Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX](#)  
Cc: [Beaupre, Darren GCPE:EX](#)  
Subject: RE: Outstanding media requests  
Date: Friday, July 28, 2017 2:56:00 PM  
Attachments: [image001.png](#)

---

My concern is we have been asked to bump KM questions to Environment unless really unrelated, the others I need a minute to look at sorry...give me a few and then bug me, phone is good as I am trying to leave by 4 Pm to catch ferry and want to clean this up today

---

From: Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 2:35 PM  
To: Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX; Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX  
Cc: Beaupre, Darren GCPE:EX  
Subject: Re: Outstanding media requests

Lori. No concerns from me.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the TELUS network.

---

From: Byers, Lindsay GCPE:EX  
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2017 2:33 PM  
To: Winstanley, Lori PREM:EX; Haslam, David GCPE:EX  
Cc: Beaupre, Darren GCPE:EX  
Subject: Outstanding media requests

Just a reminder about the following outstanding media requests:

**Reporter:** Ethan Lou, Thomson Reuters Foundation

**Request:** Can I just confirm that the contents of the briefing note are accurate, or at least, accurate at the time of writing? Specifically, the parts about Kinder Morgan's planning Westridge work in August and that it requires 3,000 permits? As well, can I confirm it was written by Linda Beltrano? Her name's on every page. Also, can you say how the author of the note knows that Kinder Morgan plans to start Westridge work in August? I'm assuming that was communicated by Kinder Morgan, but would just like to confirm.

**Deadline:** ASAP

**Status:** With MO

**Reporter:** Ed Schoenfeld, CoastAlaska Public Radio

**Request:** Reporter is interested in setting up an interview with Minister Mungall to get her views on transboundary mine development, provincial support for mining and ongoing discussions with Alaska officials.

**Deadline:** ASAP

**Status:** With MO

**Reporter:** Elizabeth McSheffrey, Vancouver Observer

**Request:** Reporter is inquiring about a letter sent from CAPP to the deputy minister of Natural Gas Development in April 2016, outlining its response to the Climate Leadership Team's policy recommendations. In a nutshell, they ask the B.C. government not to increase carbon taxes, to exempt the industry of carbon taxes, and for a variety of subsidies. One includes asking the B.C. government to create a subsidy for methane reductions, which would be required by law by the federal government. I.e.: asking B.C. taxpayers to pay for climate action the federal government is requiring from them. Under Premier Clark, the B.C. government rejected the same CLT recommendations CAPP didn't want. It also granted one of the subsidies requested by CAPP in this letter: a \$20 million/per year decrease in royalties paid to the province to help finance their methane reductions. Did the B.C. government adopt/reject these measures as a result of this input from CAPP? How will lobbying efforts from industry be received by the new minister? Will she be more or less receptive? Does the

new minister have any plans to reverse subsidies to the industry granted by the Clark government, adopt more recommendations from the CLT report, and impose more stringent emissions reductions measures on industry?

**Deadline:** July 26 ASAP

**Status:** With MO

**Reporter:** Amanda Whalen, Business News Network

**Request:** Producer would like to invite Minister Mungall to do an on-camera interview next week, possibly Tuesday at about 11:20 am/et. (8:20 am). The interview would be about 6-7 minutes in length, live on TV (filmed at the CTV studio on Broad St). The anchor would be Andrew Bell and he would like to highlight LNG, energy in B.C. and her thoughts on other projects getting set. If Tuesday does not work there's a possibility to do it another day next week between Tuesday and Friday.

**Deadline:** July 27 ASAP

**Status:** With MO

Regards,



**Lindsay Byers**  
Media Relations, GCPE  
Ministry of Energy, Mines & Petroleum Resources  
P: 250.952.0617 C: 778.678.5539

|

From: [Winstanley, Lori EMPR:EX](#)  
To: [Simons, Nicholas](#)  
Subject: RE: Two Requests  
Date: Thursday, August 3, 2017 9:49:00 AM

---

Hello Nicholas, please accept my apologies for not replying more quickly, I hope you can appreciate what an extremely busy time this has been. It would be good to hear more about the project in Powell River, perhaps you can call me next week and we can chat? The best way to reach me is on my cell which is s.22 Or if you are over here I can pop down to the east annex. In regards to Mr. Vickers, that will be more challenging because we have to let the BCUC do their work on SITE C. The Kinder Morgan project pipeline is out of the Minister of Environment, do you have Caelie's contacts, the MA? I can find them for you if you do not.  
Kind regards, I look forward to hearing from you soon in regards to the Powell River project.

---

s.3



## McCann, Meghan MEM:EX

---

**From:** McCann, Meghan MEM:EX  
**Sent:** Tuesday, July 25, 2017 10:18 AM  
**To:** Higgins, Keira PREM:EX; Cameron, Tara D ENV:EX; Gooderham, Coleen E ENV:EX; Bates, Nancy FLNR:EX; Howie, Matthew ABR:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX; Verwoord, Cindy TRAN:EX  
**Subject:** RE: Meeting request - 90 minutes - Don Wright, Bobbi Plecas, Mark Zacharias, Tim Sheldan, Doug Caul, Richard Fyfe, Dave Nikolejsin and Grant Main

Dave can do the 27<sup>th</sup> 8:30-12

---

**From:** Higgins, Keira PREM:EX  
**Sent:** Tuesday, July 25, 2017 10:14 AM  
**To:** Cameron, Tara D ENV:EX; Gooderham, Coleen E ENV:EX; Bates, Nancy FLNR:EX; Howie, Matthew ABR:EX; Richter, Connie JAG:EX; McCann, Meghan MEM:EX; Verwoord, Cindy TRAN:EX  
**Subject:** Meeting request - 90 minutes - Don Wright, Bobbi Plecas, Mark Zacharias, Tim Sheldan, Doug Caul, Richard Fyfe, Dave Nikolejsin and Grant Main

Good morning,

Don would like to please request a 90 minute meeting before Friday with the following DMs: Bobbi Plecas, Mark Zacharias, Tim Sheldan, Doug Caul, Richard Fyfe, Dave Nikolejsin and Grant Main. The topic of discussion is Kinder Morgan. Please let me know which of the following options work for your respective DM and include the other offices on your response. I appreciate that everyone is very busy right now so your flexibility is greatly appreciated.

Wednesday, July 26<sup>th</sup> – 8:30-10:00; 1:00-2:30

Thursday, July 27<sup>th</sup> – between 8:30-noon; 2:30-4:00

Thanks,

**Keira Higgins, Executive Administrative Coordinator**  
Office of the Premier, Deputy Minister  
272 West Annex, Parliament Buildings | Victoria, BC | V8V 1X4  
Ph: (250) 356-2206